REGULAR ARCADIA TOWN BOARD MEETING October 11, 2022

Supervisor VanLaeken welcomed those in attendance followed by the gathering in the pledge of allegiance.

- **PRESENT:** Supervisor VanLaeken, Councilpersons Pisciotti and Gerbig, CEO DeWolf and Highway Supt Kuhlman
- **ABSENT:** Councilpersons: Diamond and Greco

MINUTES: Motion made by Councilman Gerbig, seconded by Councilwoman Pisciotti to approve the minutes of September 13th. All voted aye.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS:

Water District No. 15 - Update

A public informational meeting for Water District No. 15 is scheduled for 7:00 PM, October 20th at the Fairville Fire Department, 2963 Route 88 North, Newark, NY 14513

NEW BUSINESS:

Local Law No.4 – Uniform Code Part 1203 Update

Moved by Councilwoman Pisciotti, second by Councilman Gerbig to adopt the Resolution introducing a Proposed Local Law No. 4 for the Year 2022 providing For the Administration and Enforcement of The New York State uniform Fire Prevention and Building Code. (Complete Resolution Available at Town Clerks Office.)

Roll Call

Councilwoman Pisciotti	Aye
Councilman Gerbig	Aye
Supervisor VanLaeken	Aye
Councilman Diamond	Absent
Councilman Greco	Absent

Local Law No. 4 - Public Hearing

Moved by Councilman Gerbig, seconded by Councilwoman Pisciotti to schedule a public hearing for the Local Law No. 4, November 8, 2022 at 7:10 PM to be held at the Town of Arcadia Town Hall, 201 Frey Street, Newark, NY. All voted Aye.

2023 Town of Arcadia Town Budget

Moved by Councilman Gerbig, seconded by Councilwoman Pisciotti to schedule the 2023 Town of Arcadia Budget Public Hearing for November 1st at 4:00 PM at the Town of Arcadia Town Hall, 201 Frey Street, Newark, NY. All voted aye

Clerk to the Supervisor Appointment

Moved by Councilwoman Pisciotti, seconded by Councilman Gerbig to appoint Hope Bush as Clerk to the Supervisor.

Roll Call

Councilwoman Pisciotti	Aye
Councilman Gerbig	Aye
Supervisor VanLaeken	Aye
Councilman Diamond	Absent
Councilman Greco	Absent

Account Clerk - Resignation

Moved by Councilwoman Pisciotti, seconded by Councilman Gerbig to accept the Resignation from Sharon DeMarco effective October 19, 2022.

Roll Call

Councilwoman Pisciotti	Aye
Councilman Gerbig	Aye
Supervisor VanLaeken	Aye
Councilman Diamond	Absent
Councilman Greco	Absent

Abolish Account Clerk Position

Moved by Councilwoman Pisciotti, seconded by Councilman Gerbig to abolish the Town of Arcadia Account Clerk Position effective October 19, 2022.

Roll Call

Councilwoman Pisciotti	Aye
Councilman Gerbig	Aye
Supervisor VanLaeken	Aye
Councilman Diamond	Absent
Councilman Greco	Absent

REPORTS OF TOWN OFFICIALS:

All Town Reports

Moved by Councilwoman Pisciotti, seconded by Councilman Gerbig to accept the following reports: Town Clerk, Code Officer, Supervisor and Highway.

Roll Call:

Councilwoman Pisciotti	Aye
Councilman Gerbig	Aye
Supervisor VanLaeken	Aye
Councilman Diamond	Absent
Councilman Greco	Absent

'[['

Ċ,

AUDIT/PAYMENT OF BILLS APPROVED BY THE TOWN BOARD:

General #333-360 \$53933.19 Highway #181-201 \$65545.78

Moved by Councilwoman Pisciotti, seconded by Councilman Gerbig to authorize payment of the general and highway bills.

Roll Call:

Councilwoman Pisciotti	Aye
Councilman Gerbig	Aye
Supervisor VanLaeken	Aye
Councilman Diamond	Absent
Councilman Greco	Absent

ADJOURNMENT

7:10 PM Moved by Councilman Gerbig, seconded by Councilwoman Pisciotti to adjourn the Town Board meeting. All Voted Aye

Respectfully Submitted, Diane Allerton